MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 542.

Chapter 542.

An act to incorporate the Knox Masonic Temple Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Leander Weeks, Samuel Bryant, C. G. Moffitt, O. P. Mitchell, Edwin Sprague, A. I. Mather, Eli P. Hall, John Bird, George Gregory, Hanson G. Bird and John T. Berry, second, their successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Knox Masonic Temple Company, with all the powers and privileges belonging to corporations for charitable and benevolent purposes.

Name. Purposes.

May hold real and personal property. Sect. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any time one hundred thousand dollars, and the same may be disposed of as they may see fit.

Oapital stock and shares. SECT. 3. The capital stock of said company shall be such a sum, not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, as the corporation may establish, and shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 4. Any three of the corporators are hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said corporation by giving such previous notice as they may think proper, at which meeting any corporative business may be transacted.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1871.

Chapter 543.

An act to authorize the Eastport Hotel Company to hire money, and secure the payment of the same by a mortgage on the company's property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature asembled, as follows:

Authorized to hire money.

Sect. 1. The Eastport Hotel Company are hereby authorized to hire money at such rates of interest as the directors of said Eastport Hotel Company may deem expedient to pay.

May mortgage to secure payment.

Sect. 2. The directors of the Eastport Hotel Company are hereby authorized to mortgage the property of said Eastport Hotel Company to secure the payment of the principal and interest of any note or notes issued by said company.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1871.